STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2022 No. 1120

The Phytosanitary Conditions (Amendment) (No. 3) Regulations 2022

Amendments to Annex 7 to the Phytosanitary Conditions Regulation

- **6.**—(1) Annex 7 (list of plants, plant products and other objects originating from third countries and the corresponding special requirements for their introduction into Great Britain)(1) to the Phytosanitary Conditions Regulation is amended as follows.
- (2) In Part A (plants, plant products and other objects originating in third countries which may only be introduced into Great Britain if special requirements are met), in the table—
 - (a) in entries 6, 34, 36, 37, 39, 41, 43, 60, 62, 83, 93, 95(2), 97 to 99, 101, 102, 103 and 104, in column 2 (origin), in each place where the words occur, omit "other than EU Member States, Liechtenstein and Switzerland";
 - (b) in entry 50(3), column 3 (special requirements)—
 - (i) in the first paragraph, after "area", in the first place it occurs insert "*";
 - (ii) after the first paragraph insert—
 - "*The name(s) of the area(s) must be included in the phytosanitary certificate under the heading "Additional declaration".";
 - (c) omit entry 85A(4).
- (3) In Part B (plants, plant products and other objects originating in third countries which are subject to emergency measures and may only be introduced into Great Britain if special requirements are met)—
 - (a) in entry 2, column 3 (special requirements), in the paragraph after (d)(iii), after "referred to in (a)" insert "or (b)";
 - (b) in entry 4, column 3 (special requirements)—
 - (i) in paragraph (b)(i), after "production" insert "*";
 - (ii) in paragraph (d)(i)—
 - (aa) after "site" omit both asterisks;
 - (bb) after "production" insert "*";
 - (iii) at the end, insert-
 - "*The name(s) of the place(s) or site(s) of production, as the case may be, must be included in the phytosanitary certificate under the heading "Additional declaration".";
 - (c) in entry 5, column 3 (special requirements)—
 - (i) in paragraph (b)(i), after "production" insert "*";

⁽¹⁾ Annex 7 was substituted by S.I. 2020/1527 and amended by S.I. 2021/136, 426, 641, 1171, 1229, 2022/114, 484.

⁽²⁾ Entry 95 was amended by S.I. 2022/114.

⁽³⁾ Entry 50 was amended by S.I. 2021/1171.

⁽⁴⁾ Entry 85A was inserted by S.I. 2021/1171.

- (ii) in paragraph (c)(i)—
 - (aa) after "site" omit both asterisks;
 - (bb) after "production" insert "*";
- (iii) at the end insert-

"*The name(s) of the place(s) or site(s) of production, as the case may be, must be included in the phytosanitary certificate under the heading "Additional declaration"."